from the initial point at which the receivable is recognised, compared to IAS 39 which requires a provision to be made only when a loss event occurs.
The IFRS 9 credit loss model has not had a material impact on either the Group’s balance sheet position or income statement result.

IFRS 9 requires certain of the Group’s trade receivables to be measured at fair value, as opposed to amortised cost. The balance sheet impact of this was
less than £1 million as at 1 July 2018. IFRS 9 requires all equity investments to be held on the balance sheet at fair value, with associated movements
incurred in either the income statement or in equity reserves. The Group has elected to recognise such movements in the income statement within
financing cost.

IFRS 9 requires that amounts recognised in non-financial assets (basis adjustment) are recognised directly in equity, which were previously recognised
in other comprehensive income under IAS 39 ‘Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement.’

7

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements (continued)

The impacts of the first-time adoption of IFRS 15 and IFRS 9 at 1 July 2018 on the Group’s opening balance sheet are set out below:

As reported

£m
Impact of IFRS 9

£m
Impact of IFRS 15

£m
As adjusted

£m
Non-current assets
Intangible assets   4,531   —   (32)   4,499
Minority equity investments   117   32   —   149
Cost to obtain customer contracts   —   —   81   81
Cost to fulfil customer contracts   —   —   32   32
Deferred tax assets   425   —   24   449

Current assets
Trade and other receivables   1,729   —   111   1,840

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables   4,586   —   149   4,735
Current tax liabilities   139   —   (11)   128

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities   257   —   32   289

Reserves   452   32   46   530

2 Operating Segments

The Group has three reportable segments that are defined by geographic area to reflect how the Group’s operations are monitored and managed. The
reportable segments presented reflect the Group’s management and reporting structure as viewed by the Board of Directors, which is considered to be
the Group’s chief operating decision maker.

Reportable segment   Description
UK & Ireland

The activities and operations of the pay TV, home communications, mobile and adjacent businesses in the UK and
Ireland

Italy   The activities and operations of the pay TV and adjacent businesses in Italy
Germany & Austria   The activities and operations of the pay TV and adjacent businesses in Germany and Austria

Segmental income statement for the three months ended 30 September 2018

UK & Ireland

£m
Italy
£m

Germany &
Austria

£m

Adjusting Items
& Eliminations

£m
Statutory Group Total

£m
Direct-to-consumer   1,921   637   453   (1)   3,010
Content   198   17   21   (25)   211
Advertising   122   52   19   218   411
Revenue   2,241   706   493   192   3,632

Programming   (945)   (379)   (330)   (1)   (1,655)
Direct network costs   (315)   —   —   —   (315)
Sales, general and administration   (690)   (246)   (210)   (687)   (1,833)
Operating expenses   (1,950)   (625)   (540)   (688)   (3,803)

Operating profit (loss)   291   81   (47)   (496)   (171)

Share of results of joint ventures and associates   2
Investment income   1
Finance costs   (155)
Profit on disposal of associate   634
Profit before taxation   311

8

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements (continued)

Segmental income statement for the three months ended 30 September 2017

   UK & Ireland  Italy

Germany &
Austria

Adjusting Items
& Eliminations   Statutory Group Total

   £m   £m   £m   £m   £m
Direct to Consumer   1,883   559   470   —   2,912
Content   198   2   7   (2)   205
Advertising   117   44   18   —   179
Revenue   2,198   605   495   (2)   3,296

Inter-segment revenue   (2)   —   —   2   —
Revenue from external customers   2,196   605   495   —   3,296

Programming   (882)   (311)   (294)   1   (1,486)
Direct network costs   (276)   —   —   —   (276)
Sales, general and administration   (703)   (226)   (208)   (82)   (1,219)
Operating expenses   (1,861)   (537)   (502)   (81)   (2,981)

Operating profit (loss)   337   68   (7)   (83)   315

Share of results of joint ventures and associates   39
Investment income   1
Finance costs   (93)
Profit before taxation   262

* Results for each segment are presented on an adjusted basis.

To provide a more relevant presentation, management has chosen to reanalyse the segmental allocation of certain revenue and costs relating to the
Group’s OTT businesses from those previously reported, in order to align to how the Group’s operations are monitored and managed.

9

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements (continued)

[…]

which was included in Comcast’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the period ended December 31, 2018.

The pro forma statement of income is presented using the acquisition method of accounting, with Comcast as the acquirer. The pro forma statement of
income is presented for informational purposes only. It has been prepared in accordance with Article 11 of Regulation S-X of the SEC and is not
necessarily indicative of what our results of operations actually would have been had we completed the Acquisition as of the date indicated, nor does it
purport to project the future operating results of the combined company. The pro forma statement of income is presented for illustrative purposes only
and does not reflect the costs of any integration activities or cost savings or synergies that may be achieved as a result of the Acquisition.

Comcast Corporation
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income

For the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2018

in millions (USD) except per share data   Historical

IFRS to U.S. GAAP
Adjustments

(Note 3)

Financing
Adjustments

(Note 4)

Purchase
Accounting

Adjustments
(Note 5)

Pro Forma
Combined

Comcast
(Note 1)

Sky
(Note 2)

Revenue   $94,507  $14,598  $ 591  3a, 3b   $ —   $ (178)  5h, 5i   $109,518
Costs and Expenses:

Programming and production   29,692   6,921   47  3b   (462)  5d, 5h, 5i   36,198
Other operating and administrative   28,094   4,849   581  3a, 3b   (577)  5c, 5h, 5i   32,947
Advertising, marketing and promotion   7,036   1,135   19  3b   (8)  5i   8,182
Depreciation   8,281   571   91  5a   8,943
Amortization   2,736   681   (68)  3b   827  5b   4,176
Other operating gains   (341)   (341)

Total costs and expenses   75,498   14,157   579   —   (129)   90,105

Operating income   19,009   441   12   (49)   19,413
Interest (expense) income   (3,542)   (287)   12  3b   (997)  4a   53  5f   (4,761)
Investment and other income (loss), net   (225)   947   (64)  3b   658

Income (loss) before income taxes   15,242   1,101   (40)   (997)   4   15,310
Income tax (expense) benefit   (3,380)   37   8  5e   209  4b   124  5e   (3,002)

Net income (loss)   11,862   1,138   (32)   (788)   128   12,308
Less: Net income (loss) attributable to

noncontrolling interest and
redeemable subsidiary preferred
stock   131   1   132

Net income (loss) attributable to
Comcast Corporation   $11,731  $ 1,137  $ (32)   $ (788)   $ 128   $ 12,176

Basic earnings per common share
attributable to Comcast Corporation
shareholders   $ 2.56   $ 2.66  5g

Diluted earnings per common share
attributable to Comcast Corporation
shareholders   $ 2.53   $ 2.62  5g

2

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income

1. Basis of Presentation

The accompanying pro forma statement of income of Comcast is based on the historical financial statements of Comcast and Sky after giving effect to
the Acquisition, related financings and pro forma adjustments as described in these notes. Pro forma adjustments are included only to the extent they are